Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2017-18 Reply Serial No.

HAB460
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 4151)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title):  (000) Operational Expenses

Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Ms Michelle LI)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs
Question:
1.  Please tabulate the attendances at public swimming pools in the 18 districts in the past

3 years.

Please tabulate the maximum capacity of each public swimming pool in the territory,
the session with the highest attendance at each public swimming pool and the average
of the highest attendances during the session in the past 3 years.

Asked by: Hon CHAN Chi-chuen (Member Question No. 109)

Reply:

1.

Information on the attendance at public swimming pools managed by the Leisure and
Cultural Services Department (LCSD) in 18 districts in the past 3 years is set out at
Annex |.

The maximum capacity of each swimming pool, as measured by the maximum number
of users admissible at any one time, is set out at Annex Il. In general, the highest
attendance of public swimming pools is recorded in the evening session. LCSD does
not have available statistics on the average of the highest attendance during the
evening session in the past 3 years.



Annex | to Reply Serial No. HAB460

Attendances at Public Swimming Pools from 2014 to 2016

Swimming Pool 2014 2015 2016
Central and Western
1 |Kennedy Town Swimming Pool® 208 044 236 160
2 |Sun Yat Sen Memorial Park Swimming Pool 434 748 454 937 629 375
Eastern
3 |Chai Wan Swimming Pool 206 028 188 676 187 300
4 |lsland East Swimming Pool 167 236 172 967 181 263
5 |Siu Sai Wan Swimming Pool 290 124 315 026 338 789
Southern
6 |Pao Yue Kong Swimming Pool 159 937 154 102 160 841
Wan Chai
7 |Morrison Hill Swimming Pool 497 390 551 868 567 720
8 |Victoria Park Swimming Pool® 625 695 584 995 626 567
9 |Wan Chai Swimming Pool 136 008 151 487 155112
Kowloon City
10 |Ho Man Tin Swimming Pool 133 382 137 251 130 013
11 |Kowloon Tsai Swimming Pool 167 873 173714 173 260
12 |Tai Wan Shan Swimming Pool 230900 223 183 196 750
Kwun Tong
13 |Jordan Valley Swimming Pool 140 513 141 215 148 200
14 |Kwun Tong Swimming Pool 1080841 |1078190 |1 150061
15 [Lam Tin Swimming Pool 309 785 349 493 351 203
Sham Shui Po
16 |Lai Chi Kok Park Swimming Pool 621 474 588 220 659 944
17 |Lei Cheng Uk Swimming Pool 233 564 226 059 203118
18 |Sham Shui Po Park Swimming Pool 297 352 354 102 344 820
Wong Tai Sin
19 [Hammer Hill Road Swimming Pool 254 025 283 915 274 141
20 |Morse Park Swimming Pool 339 145 332 438 332 475
Yau Tsim Mong
21 |Kowloon Park Swimming Pool 934 994 962 438 954 657
22 |Tai Kok Tsui Swimming Pool 161 889 184 402 157 010




Swimming Pool 2014 2015 2016
Islands
23 |Mui Wo Swimming Pool 16 898 16 836 16 441
24 (Tung Chung Swimming Pool 310 804 314 337 305101
Kwai Tsing
25 [Kwai Shing Swimming Pool 149 891 149 800 150 080
26 lp\lggh Kwai Chung Jockey Club Swimming 144 766 146 875 140 907
27 |[Tsing Yi Swimming Pool 243 868 244 396 267 389
North
28 |Fanling Swimming Pool 282 188 346 921 378 451
29 |Sheung Shui Swimming Pool 69 488 67 222 41961
Sai Kung
30 |Sai Kung Swimming Pool 88 971 87 643 93193
31 |Tseung Kwan O Swimming Pool 425 648 449 895 466 492
Sha Tin
32 |Hin Tin Swimming Pool 410 660 421 161 434 072
33 |Ma On Shan Swimming Pool 276 727 292 434 290 724
34 |Sha Tin Jockey Club Swimming Pool 343183 356 993 346 246
Tai Po
35 |Tai Po Swimming Pool 308 844 308 289 317 830
Tsuen Wan
36 (Shing Mun Valley Swimming Pool 437 824 608 617 627 818
37 |Tsuen King Circuit Wu Chung Swimming Pool 56 826 56 958 61 789
Tuen Mun
38 [The Jockey Club Yan Oi Tong Swimming Pool 28 899 30 056 29 594
39 |Tuen Mun North West Swimming Pool 516 440 545 232 574 265
40 |Tuen Mun Swimming Pool 266 749 269 146 277 040
Yuen Long
41 |Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Swimming Pool 288 769 314 156 352 359
42 |Tin Shui Wai Swimming Pool 233 583 245 272 256 277
43 |Yuen Long Swimming Pool 395 145 403 197 405 608
Notes

(1) Kennedy Town Swimming Pool had been temporarily closed from 1 December 2015 to
6 February 2017 to facilitate the re-provisioning of Kennedy Town Swimming Pool (Phase I1).

(2) Due to revision of boundary between Eastern District and Wan Chai District, Victoria Park
Swimming Pool has been transferred from Eastern District to Wan Chai District with effect
from 2016.




Annex Il to Reply Serial No. HAB460

Maximum Capacity of Each Public Swimming Pool®

Swimming Pool Maximum Pool Capacity®
Central and Western
1 Kennedy Town Swimming Pool 901
2 Sun Yat Sen Memorial Park Swimming Pool 1041
Eastern
3 Chai Wan Swimming Pool 1900
4 Island East Swimming Pool 190
5 Siu Sai Wan Swimming Pool 582
Southern
6 Pao Yue Kong Swimming Pool 1800
Wan Chai
7 Morrison Hill Swimming Pool 1044
8 Victoria Park Swimming Pool® 1037
9 Wan Chai Swimming Pool 250
Kowloon City
10 Ho Man Tin Swimming Pool 312
11 Kowloon Tsai Swimming Pool 900
12 |Tai Wan Shan Swimming Pool 2 000
Kwun Tong
13 |Jordan Valley Swimming Pool 823
14 Kwun Tong Swimming Pool 2450
15 Lam Tin Swimming Pool 582
Sham Shui Po
16 Lai Chi Kok Park Swimming Pool 2 150
17 Lei Cheng Uk Swimming Pool 2 000
18  |Sham Shui Po Park Swimming Pool 2186
Wong Tai Sin
19  |Hammer Hill Road Swimming Pool 906
20 Morse Park Swimming Pool 1900
Yau Tsim Mong
21 Kowloon Park Swimming Pool 1469
22  [Tai Kok Tsui Swimming Pool 250
Islands
23 Mui Wo Swimming Pool 183
24 |Tung Chung Swimming Pool 1250




Swimming Pool Maximum Pool Capacity®
Kwai Tsing
25 Kwai Shing Swimming Pool 2010
26 North Kwai Chung Jockey Club Swimming Pool 1170
27  |Tsing Yi Swimming Pool 800
North
28 Fanling Swimming Pool 1710
29 Sheung Shui Swimming Pool 246
Sai Kung
30 Sai Kung Swimming Pool 836
31  |Tseung Kwan O Swimming Pool 1600
ShaTin
32 Hin Tin Swimming Pool 1150
33 Ma On Shan Swimming Pool 1100
34 [Sha Tin Jockey Club Swimming Pool 2 100
Tai Po
35 Tai Po Swimming Pool 1090
Tsuen Wan
36 Shing Mun Valley Swimming Pool 715
37  |Tsuen King Circuit Wu Chung Swimming Pool 387
Tuen Mun
38  [The Jockey Club Yan Oi Tong Swimming Pool 370
39  [Tuen Mun North West Swimming Pool 923
40  |Tuen Mun Swimming Pool 2 200
Yuen Long
41 Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Swimming Pool 250
42  |Tin Shui Wai Swimming Pool 710
43 Yuen Long Swimming Pool 1660
Notes

(1) Figuresas at 1 March 2017.

(2) Maximum pool capacity refers to the maximum number of users admissible to the swimming
pool at one time.

(3) Due to revision of boundary between Eastern District and Wan Chai District, Victoria Park
Swimming Pool has been transferred from Eastern District to Wan Chai District with effect
from 2016.

- End -



